when necessary and important differences are explained in order to comply with the presentation of the

current period financial statements. The Group has made some classifications in the financial statements of

the previous period in the current period. The nature and amounts of the classifications are described below.

 31.12.2022

 Previously Reported  Resclassified  Classifications

Inventories 289.605 330.945 41.340

Investment property 86.250 189.964 103.714

Property, plant and equipment 390.848 245.794 (145.054)

Construction in progress which was shown under property, plant and equipment amounting to USD 103.714

and USD 41.340 are reclassified to investment property and inventories, respectively as of December 31,

2022.

Çalık Holding Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

As at and for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2023

(Amounts expressed in thousands of USD unless otherwise stated.)

19

2 Basis of operation (continued)

f)   Comparative information and adjustment of prior period financial statements (continued)

 30.06.2022

 Previously Reported  Restated  Adjustments

Cost of sales (-) (662.357) (663.260) (903)

Deferred tax income / (expense) 35.447 35.628 181

   30.06.2022

 Previously Reported  Restated  Adjustments

A. Cash flows from operating activities 590.111 578.676 (11.435)

B. Cash Flows Used In Investıng Actıvıtıes (429.452) (418.010) 11.442

C. Cash flows from Financing Activities (240.409) (240.415) (6)

Çalık Holding purchased 80 percent of Çalık Petrol Arama Üretim Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş. on December 31,

2021 and provisionally accounted for it in the consolidated financial statements of Çalık Holding on

December 31, 2021, using the acquisition method in accordance with TFRS 3 Business Combinations

Standard. As a result of the distribution of the purchase price and the reduction of the purchase price on 31

December 2022, the net assets of the Company were recalculated and recorded as a final result.

g) The new standards, amendments and interpretations

The accounting policies adopted in preparation of the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2023

[…]

19a. Hedged portion of assets amount   1.067.098 62 17.742 713.348

19b. Hedged portion of liabilities amount   (920.399) -- (12.528) (670.651)

20.Net foreign currencies assets / (liability) position

(9+18+19) 504.881 122.393 (2.871) 439.703

21. Monetary items Net foreign currencies assets / (liability)

position (TFRS 7.b23) (=1+2a+5+6a+10+11+12a+14+15+16a) 72.193 116.880 (22.097) 395.813

(*) USD equivalents are given.

Çalık Holding Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

As at and for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2023

(Amounts expressed in thousands of USD unless otherwise stated.)

50

26 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening/weakening of the USD against the other currencies below would have increased/

(decreased) the comprehensive income and profit/loss (excluding the tax effect) as at 30 June 2023 and 31

December 2022 as follows:

30 June 2023

Profit / (Loss) Equity

Strengthening

of USD

Weakening

of USD

Strengthening

of USD

Weakening

of USD

Increase/(decrease) 10% of TL parity

1-TL Dollar net asset / liability (548) 548 -- --

2-Hedged portion of TL amounts (-) -- -- -- --

3-Net effect of TL (1+2) (548) 548 -- --

Increase/(decrease) 10% of EUR parity

4-EUR net asset / liability (3.681)  3.681 -- --

5-Hedged portion of EUR amounts (-) -- -- -- --

6-Net effect of EUR (4+5) (3.681)  3.681 -- --

Increase/(decrease) 10% of other parities

7-Other foreign currency net asset / liability (46.708) 46.708 -- --

8-Hedged portion of other foreign currency

amounts (-) -- -- -- --

9-Net effect of other foreign currencies (7+8) (46.708) 46.708 -- --

TOTAL (3+6+9)  (50.937) 50.937 -- --

31 December 2022

Profit / (Loss) Equity

Strengthening

of USD

Weakening

of USD

Strengthening

of USD

Weakening

of USD

Increase/(decrease) 10% of TL parity

1-TL net asset / liability (3.839) 3.839 -- --
2-Hedged portion of TL amounts (-) -- -- -- --

3-Net effect of TL (1+2) (3.839) 3.839 -- --

Increase/(decrease) 10% of EUR parity

4-EUR net asset / liability 5.721 (5.721) -- --
5-Hedged portion of EUR amounts (-) -- -- -- --

6-Net effect of EUR (4+5) 5.721 (5.721) -- --

Increase/(decrease) 10% of other parities

7-Other foreign currency net asset / liability (43.914) 43.914 -- --
8-Hedged portion of other foreign currency

amounts (-) -- -- -- --

9-Net effect of other foreign currencies (7+8) (43.914) 43.914 -- --

TOTAL (3+6+9) (42.031)  42.031 -- --

Çalık Holding Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

As at and for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2023

(Amounts expressed in thousands of USD unless otherwise stated.)

51

26 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Fair value information

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly

transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or in its absence, the most

advantageous market to which the Group has access at that date.